[Settlement of Grievance]

1

2 3

4 5

6

7

8 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20 21

22

23

24 25

Controller Index/Code: 975026

Subobject: 05312

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

Resolution authorizing the settlement of the grievances (ERD No. 45-09-1973 and ERD No. 45-09-1964) filed by International Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers, Local 21 ("Union") on behalf of Grievant, Bruce Dunlap, against the City and

County of San Francisco for \$57,500.00.

WHEREAS, on December 11, 2008 and December 31, 2008, Local 21 ("Union") filed two grievances on behalf of Grievant, Bruce Dunlap; and

WHEREAS, The Human Services Agency of the City and County of San Francisco has recommended settlement of said grievance by payment of \$57,500.00; and

RESOLVED, That pursuant to Section 10.22 of the San Francisco Administrative Code. settlement and compromise of said grievance by payment of \$57,500.00 is hereby approved.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND RECOMMENDED:

DENNIS J. HERRERA City Attorney

ELIZABÉTH SALVESON

Chief Labor Attorney

FUNDS AVAILABLE:

TRENT RHORER

RECOMMENDED:

Director, Human Services Agency

HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY

Page 1 6/21/2010



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

101003

Date Passed: October 19, 2010

Resolution authorizing the settlement of the grievances (ERD No. 45-09-1973 and ERD No. 45-09-1964) filed by International Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers, Local 21 (Union) on behalf of Grievant, Bruce Dunlap, against the City and County of San Francisco for \$57,500.

September 30, 2010 Rules Committee - RECOMMENDED..

October 19, 2010 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell and Mirkarimi

File No. 101003

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 10/19/2010 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Date Approved

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board